
Act 373 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 373                                                         SB332 
 
By: Senator Scott 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 5-73-209 RELATING TO THE 
       REGISTRATION OF MACHINE GUNS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 5-73-209 (a) and (b) are hereby amended to read 
as follows: 
     "(a)  Every machine gun now in this state adapted to use pistol 
cartridges of 30 (.30 in. or 7.63 mm.) or larger caliber shall be registered 
in the office of the Secretary of State. 
     (b)  (1)  Any person possessing a registered machine gun on the effective 
date of this act shall reregister the same within ninety (90) days after the 
effective date hereof. 
          (2)  Any person possessing an unregistered machine gun on the 
effective date of this act shall register the same within twenty-four (24) 
hours after the effective date of this act and any person acquiring such 
machine gun after the effective date of this act shall register the same 
within twenty-four (24) hours after its acquisition. 
          (3)  A person registering a machine gun with the Secretary of State 
after the effective date of this act shall not thereafter be required to 
register or reregister such machine gun unless and until there is a change 
in the name, address or occupation of persons registering the same, in which 
case the person shall reregister the machine gun within twenty-four hours 
after such change." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 7, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


